30, 2023 and 2022. respectively. The projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate
assumed that contributions from plan members will be made at the current contribution rates and
that contributions from participating einployers will be made at the actuarially determined rates
approved by PRSAC taking into consideration the reconunendation of the System's actuary. Based
on those assumptions. the System's fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all
projected future benefit payments of current plan members. Therethre, the long-term expected rate
of return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to
determine the total pension liability.

In accordance with GASB 67. regarding the disclosure of the sensitivity of the net pension
liability to changes in the discount rate, the following presents the net pension liability of the
participating employers calculated using the discount rate, as well as what the employers' net
pension liability would be if it were calculated usine a discount rate that is one percentage point
lower or one percentage point higher than the current rate as ofJune 30, 2023 and 2022:

Change in Discount Rate

Current

I)iticcnnit 1%

Decrease Rate Increase

Net Pension Liability - 2023 $ 34,575,758 $19,004,623 $ 5,770,907

Net Pension Liability - 2022 39.642,972 24,520,273 11.656,986

5. INVESTMENTS AT FAIR VALI.IE:

The System categorizes its fair value measurements within the fair value hierarchy
established by generally accepted accounting principles. The System has the thllowing recurring
fair value measurements as of June 30. 2023:

11

REGISTRARS OF VOTERS EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2023 AND 2022

5. INVESTMENTS AT FAIR VALUE. (Continued)

June 30. 2023

Fair Value Measurements Using

Quoted Prices

in Active

Markets for

Identical

(Level 1)

Sumificant

Other Significant

Observable Unobservable

Inputs Inputs

(Level 2) (Level 3)

Investments by Fair Value Level:

Cash Equivalents S 2,306.673 $ 2,306,673 S

Fixed Income Investments

U.S. government aeency obligations 5,43/.009 298.454

5.133555

Corporate bonds - domestic 9,507,810 375,803

9.132,007

Cotporate bonds - international 393,140 393,140

Fixed income rnutual fluids - domestic 21,452.319 ?L452.319

Total fixed iicome investments 36,785.278 22,519,716

14.265.562

Corporate stocks - domestic 27,123,422 27,123,422

Corporate stocks - international 2,784,645 2,784.645

Equity mutual funds - domestic 17,103,922 17,103,922

Equity mutual tunds - international 22.-12ti.(40 22 A2S.040

Total equity securities 69.4-10019 69.440.0'9

Total investments by fair vakae level 108.531.980 94,266.-11 fi

14,265.562

Investments measures at the

Muhi-asset strategies

Private equity ' 14.571

Real estate 1/500,996

Total nivestments at NAV 12,725.568

Total itvestments at far value $ 12125'7.548

REGISTRARS OF VOTERS EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2023 AND 2022

5. INVESTMENTS AT FAIR VALUE.  (Continued)

The System had the following recurring fair value measurements as of June 30, 2022:

Rine 30, 2022

Fair Value MeasAirements
Quoted Prices

in Active

Markets for

I.lentilal

(Level 1)

Spline=

Other Sioificant

Obseryabk Unobservable

Inputs Inputs

(Level 2) (Level 3)

Investments by Far Value Level

Cash Equivalents :5 1.917.441 S 1,917.441 S

Fixed Income Investments:

U.S. government agency obligations 4,873,977 300.113

4573.854

Corporate bonds - domestic 10,113,022 404.129

9,708,893

Fixed incorne mutual funds - domestic 21,825.641 21,825.641

Total fixed income investments 36.812,640 115 19,803

14.282,747

Equity Securities

C'orporate stocks - domestic 1 /.553,894 11.553,894

Corporate stocks - international 2,144.382 2,1-1-1.382

Equity mutual funds - domestic 14,379,457 14.379.457

Equity mutual funds - niternational 19,309,zO7 19,309.8/7

Total equity securities 58.387.560 58,387.560

Total investments by fair value level

linestments measures at the

V7,117.641 81,834.894

14,282.747

Net Asset Vahie (NAV):

Multi-asset strategies 1,067

Private equity 280.037

Real estate 14.559.952

Total investments at NAV 14.841,056

Total investments at fair ‘alue S 111.958,697

Debt and equity securities classified in Level l of the fair value hierarchy are valued using